

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-14824

Jeffery Geter, *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

Baldwin State Prison, *Defendant,*

Dr. Ike Akunwanne, *Defendant-Appellee,* and

Dr. King, *Defendant-Appellee*

On Appeal from
the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 5:16-cv-00444-TES-CHW

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jennifer Wedekind
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610

Sean J. Young
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA
PO Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 33057
(770) 303-8111

David Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Geter v. Baldwin State Prison, et al., No. 18-14824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. UNDER THE PLRA, MENTAL DISABILITIES THAT PREVENT A PRISONER FROM EXHAUSTING CAN RENDER REMEDIES UNAVAILABLE.....3

 A. The PLRA’s Plain Language Provides No Support for Dr. Akunwanne’s Restrictive Interpretation of the Statute.4

 B. *Ross* Provides No Support for Dr. Akunwanne’s Restrictive Interpretation of the Statute.....6

 C. *Ross* Did Not Upend Extensive Precedent Recognizing that Individual Characteristics Such as Mental Disability Can Render Administrative Remedies Unavailable.....9

II. DR. AKUNWANNE FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WERE AVAILABLE TO MR. GETER.....11

 A. Dr. Akunwanne Has Not Met His Burden of Proof Because He Presented No Evidence Demonstrating Remedies Were Actually Available to Mr. Geter.12

 B. Should This Court Determine Mr. Geter Has a Burden of Production, He Has Met That Burden.....17

III. A STAFF MEMBER’S ACTIONS CAUSED MR. GETER’S GRIEVANCE TO BE REJECTED AND REMEDIES TO BE UNAVAILABLE.....	19
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE WAS AVAILABLE TO MR. GETER SHOULD BE REVERSED ON <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW.	22
V. THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT MUST BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS AND THE INTENT OF THE PLRA.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albino v. Baca,
747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 15, 16, 17

Andres v. Marshall,
867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017)7, 8

Beaton v. Tennis,
460 F. App’x 111 (3d Cir. 2010) (unpublished)10

Bingham v. Thomas,
654 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2011)23

Bounds v. Smith,
430 U.S. 817 (1977).....25

**Braswell v. Corrections Corp. of America*,
419 F. App’x 622 (6th Cir. 2011) (unpublished)8, 10

Brown v. Croak,
312 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002)22

Brown v. Drew,
452 F. App’x 906 (11th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)5, 11

Burnett v. Allbaugh,
715 F. App’x 848 (10th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)7

Burnett v. Miller,
738 F. App’x 951 (10th Cir. 2018) (unpublished)7

Burns v. Ohio,
360 U.S. 252 (1959).....25

Cole v. Sobina,
No. 04-99J, 2007 WL 4460617 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2007)10

Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)4

Davis v. Fernandez,
798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015)21

**Days v. Johnson*,
322 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2003) 8, 10, 25

Dobbs v. Costle,
559 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1977)4

Dole v. Chandler,
438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)20

Fernandez v. United States,
941 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir.1991)18

Fouk v. Charrier,
262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001).15

Galberth v. Washington,
743 F. App’x 479 (2d Cir. 2018) (unpublished).....8

Germain v. Shearin,
653 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)7

Green v. Haverstick,
No. 16-2523, 2017 WL 5171244 (6th Cir. Aug. 30, 2017).....7

Haines v. Kerner,
404 U.S. 519 (1972).....18

Higginbottom v. Carter,
223 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2000) 22, 23

Hubbs v. Suffolk Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
788 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2015)23

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....26

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....4, 11

**Lanaghan v. Koch*,
902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018) 8, 21, 26

McBride v. Lopez,
807 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2015)5

Moore v. Texas,
139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....24

Nunez v. Duncan,
591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Palmore v. Tucker,
522 F. App'x 717 (11th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)5, 11

Pavey v. Conley,
663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)21

**Ramirez v. Young*,
906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018)7, 25

Rinaldi v. United States,
904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018)5, 7

**Ross v. Blake*,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 14, 19, 21

Salcedo-Vazquez v. Nwaobasi,
No. 3:13-CV-00606-NJR-DGW, 2014 WL 2580517
(S.D. Ill. June 9, 2014).....10

Townsend v. Murphy,
898 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2018)21

<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011)	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , Order Granting Defendant Grover’s Motion to Stay Discovery, No. 1:10-cv-00215 (D. Colo. May 6, 2010)	16
* <i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 27
* <i>Weiss v. Barribeau</i> , 853 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2017)	8, 26
<i>Whatley v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2018)	18, 20, 22
<i>Whittington v. Sokol</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Colo. 2007)	10
<i>Williams v. Hayman</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 488 (D.N.J. 2008).....	10
<i>Williams v. Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Wright v. Langford</i> , No. 5:10-CV-272 CAR, 2012 WL 1074508 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2012), aff’d, 562 F. App’x 769 (11th Cir. 2014)	10

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	3, 4, 27
----------------------------	----------

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201	12, 13
